

NO. 267P21

TWELFTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 FRANCISCO EDGAR TIRADO )

From Cumberland

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
DEFENDANT'S NOTICE OF APPEAL  
AND  
STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S  
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS DEFENDANT’S  
APPEAL AND DENY HIS PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY  
REVIEW ..... 5

I. DEFENDANT’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED ON THE  
BASIS THAT THE ISSUES PRESENTED DO NOT INVOLVE  
SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS .....5

II. DEFENDANT’S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE DECISION OF THE  
COURT OF APPEALS DOES NOT INVOLVE A MATTER OF  
SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC INTEREST OR LEGAL PRINCIPLES  
OF MAJOR SIGNIFICANCE TO THE JURISPRUDENCE OF  
OUR STATE. INDEED, THE OPINION IS UNPUBLISHED AND  
DEFENDANT HAS NOT CHALLENGED ANY OF THE COURT  
OF APPEALS’ ACTUAL SUBSTANTIVE HOLDINGS .....7

A. The Court of Appeals correctly construed the recent decision  
in Jones v. Mississippi, and could not have erred by failing  
to address any “as-applied” Eighth Amendment challenge to  
his sentences because defendant did not make such an  
assertion in his brief ..... 8

B. The Court of Appeals summarily addressed whether  
defendant’s sentences violated Article I, Section 27 of the  
North Carolina Constitution ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... 10

Jones v. Mississippi, 141 S. Ct. 1307 (April 22, 2021)..... 8, 9, 10

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... 9

**STATE CASES**

Cannon v. Miller, 313 N.C. 324, 327 S.E.2d 888 (1985) ..... 14

State v. Colson, 274 N.C. 295, 163 S.E.2d 376 (1968),  
cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1087 (1969) ..... 5

State v. Cumber, 280 N.C. 127, 185 S.E.2d 141 (1971) ..... 6

State v. Green, 348 N.C. 588, 502 S.E.2d 819 (1998),  
cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1111 (1999) ..... 13

State v. James, 371 N.C. 77, 813 S.E.2d 195 (2018)..... 7, 12

State v. Seam, 263 N.C. App. 355, 823 S.E.2d 605 (2018),  
per curiam aff'd, 373 N.C. 529, 837 S.E.2d 870 (2020) ..... 10

State v. Tirado, 2021-NCCOA-291 (unpublished) .....passim

**RULES**

N.C. R. App. P. 30(e)(1)..... 7

NO. 267P21
